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Case Narrative
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-121215-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Job ID: 500-121215-1 —__________________________________________

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago

Narrative
Job Narrative
500-121215-1

Comments
No additional comments.

Receipt
The samples were received on 12/8/2016 3:15 PM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice.
The temperatures of the 3 coolers at receipt time were 1.2° C, 3.2° C and 3.3° C.

Metals -

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Dehnitions/Glossa~y page.

General Chemistry
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossaiy page.

MWG’~&jfl~t42a Chicago
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Method Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, inc. TestArnerica Job ID: 500-121215-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory
601CC Metals (ICP) SW846 TAL CHI
6020A Metals (ICP/MS) SW846 TAL CHI
7470A Mercury (CVAA) 8W846 TAL CHI
SM 254CC Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) SM TAL CHI
SM 4500 Cl- E Chloride, Total SM TAL CHI
SM 4500 PC Fluoride SM TAL CHI
SM 4500 S04 E Sulfate, Total SM TAL CHI

Protocol References:
SM “Standard Methods For The Examination Of Water And Wastewater”,
SWS46 = ‘Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods’, Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:
TAL CHI = TestAmerica Chicago, 2417 Bond Street, Universfty Park, IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200

TestAmerica Chicago
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Sample Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-121215-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received
500-121215-I MW-O1 —~ Water 12105/16 09:24 12/08/16 15:15
500-121215-2 MW-02 Water 12105/16 11:06 12108/16 15:15
500-121215-3 MW-03 Water 12/05/16 12:33 12108/16 15:15
500-121215-4 MW-04 Water 12/05/16 14:34 12108116 15:15
500-121215-5 MW-09 Water 12/05/16 10:38 12108/16 15:15
500-121215-6 MW-Il Water 12107/16 15:01 12/08/16 15:15
500-121215-7 MW-14 Water 12107116 13:10 12/08/16 15:15
500-121215-8 MW-is Water 1210511516:20 12108/1615:15
500-121215-9 Dup Water 12105/16 00:00 12108/1615:15

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client Sample Results•
Client KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 21 215-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-01 Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-1
Date Collected: 12105116 09:24 Matrix: Water
Date Received:_12108116 15:15

~Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac

<0.010 0.010 mg/L — 12109/16 09:00 12/09116 18:26

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) -Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
A~U~ony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/L — 12109/16 09:00 12/13/16 18:22 1

Arsenic 0.13 0.0010 mg/L 12)09/16 09:00 12/13116 18:22 1
Barium 0.017 0.0025 mg/L 12)09/16 09:00 12)13116 18:22 1
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 12)09/16 09:00 12)13116 18:22
Boron 2.2 0.25 mgIL 12)09/16 09:00 12/16/16 12:53 5
Cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 12/09/16 09:00 12/13116 18:22 1

calcium 65 0.20 mg/L 12109/1609:00 12/15/16 18:13
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L - 12109/1609:00 12/13116 18:22 1
Cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 12/09/16 09:00 12/13116 18:22 1
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 12109/1609:00 12/15/16 18:13 1

Molybdenum 0.070 0.0050 mg/L 12)09/16 09:00 12/15/1618:13 1
Selenium 0.0025 0.0025 mg/L 12/09/1609:00 12/15116 18:13
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 12)09/1609:00 12/15116 18:13

rMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Faa

[_Mercury <0.00020 0.00020 mglL — 12/09/16 13:00 12/1211610:41 1

General-Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Faa
Total Dissolved Solids 560 10 mg/L — 12/0911602:01
Chloride 65 2.0 mg/L 12/12116 21:40 1
Fluoride 0.34 0.10 mg/L 12/10/1613:37
Sulfate 180 50 mg/L 12/16/1606:16 10

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

rMethod:
Analyte

LLithium

Client Sample ID: MW-02 Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-2
Date Collected: 12105/1611:06 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12/08/16 15:15

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 21 215-1

6010C - Metals (ICP) -Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier
<0.010

RL MDL Unit
0.010 mg/L

D Prepared Analyzed DV Fac
— 12/09/16 09:00 12109/16 18:54 ‘3

rMethod: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total RecoverableAnalyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/L

Arsenic 0.018 0.0010 mg/L
Barium 0.015 0.0025 mg/L
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L

Boron 3.1 0.25 mg/L
cadmium <o.oooso 0.00050 mg/L

Calcium 28 020 mg/L
chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L
cobalt <o.ooio 0.0010 mg/L
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 rng/L
Molybdenum 0.071 0.0050 mg/L
Selenium <00025 0.0025 mg/L
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L

flMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
~ Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit

LM~~w <0.00020 0.00020 mg/L

D Prepared
— 12/09/16 09:00

12/09/16 09:00
12/09/16 09:Ob
12/09/16 09:00
12109/1609:00
12109/1609:00
12)09/16 09:00
12/09/16 09:00
12109/1609:00
12/09/16 09:00
12/09/16 09:00
12109/1609:00
12/09/16 09:00

Analyzed
12)13/16 18:41
12/13/16 18:41
12113/1618:41
12/I 3/16 16:41
12)16/1613:12
12/I 3/16 18:41
12/15/16 18:32
12/I 3/16 18:41
12)13/1618:41
1211 5/16 18:32
12)1 5/16 18:32
12/15/1618:32
12/15/1618:32

Oil Fac

5

-I

LGeneral Chemistry
Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
430 10 mg[L

D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
— 12/09/16 13:00 12/12116 10:43 1

56
1.0

160

2.0
0.10

50

D Prepared

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Analyzed
12/09/1602:10
12)12)1621:41
1211 0/16 13:40
12116/1606:19

Dii Fac

10

Page 7 of 29
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-121215-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-03 — Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-3
Date Collected: 12105116 12:33 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12108116 15:15

rMethod: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

LLithium <0.010 0.010 rng/L — 12/09/16 09:00 12/09/16 18:58 1

EMethod: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed OH Fac
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/L — 12/09/16 09:00 12113/16 18:45

Arsenic 0.0065 00010 mg/L 12/09/16 09:00 12/13/16 18:45 1
Barium 0.0094 0.0025 mg/L 12/09/16 09:00 12/13/16 18:45
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 12/09/16 09:00 12/13/16 18:45 1

Boron 2.4 0.25 mg/L 12/09/16 09:00 12/16/16 13:15 5
Cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mgIL 12/09/16 09:00 12/13/16 18:45
calcium 57 0.20 mg/L 12/09/1609:00 12/15/16 18:36 1
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L 12/09/16 09:00 12/13/16 18:45 1
Cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 12/09/1609:00 12/13/16 18:45
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 12/09/1609:00 12/15/1618:36 1

Molybdenum 0.044 0.0050 mg/L 12/09/1609:00 12115/16 18:36 1
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/L 12/09/16 09:00 12115/16 18:36

LThallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 12/09/16 09:00 12115/16 18:36 1

rMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

<0.00020 0.00020 mg/L — 12109/16 13:00 12112)16 10:44

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed. Dii Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 440 10 mg/L — 12109/16 02:14
Chloride 60 2.0 mg/L 1211 2116 21:41
Fluoride 0.41 0.10 mg/L 12110/16 13:44 1
Sulfate 120 50 .. mg/L 12/16/16 06:22 10

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

EMethod:
Analyte
Lithium

Client Sample ID: MW-04 - Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-4
Date Collected: 12105116 14:34 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12108116 15:15

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 21 215-1

6010C - Metals (ICP) -Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier
<0.010

RL MDL Unit
0.010 mg/L

D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac— 12/09/16 09:00 12109/16 19:02 1 UMethod: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
Antimcny — <0.0030 0.0030 — mg1L
Arsenic 0.019 0.0010 mg/L
Barium 0.13 0.0025 mg/L
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 nig/L
Baron 3.4 0.25 mg/L
cadmium <o.oooso 0.00050 mg/L

calcium 200 0.20 mg/L
chromium <o.0050 0.0050 mg/L
cobalt co.ooio 0.0010 mg/L
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L
Molybdenum 0.0097 0.0050 mg/L
Selenium 0.020 0.0025 mg/L
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L

flMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
~ Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
~Mercury <0.00020 0.00020 mglL

0 Prepared
12/09/16 09:00
12/09/16 09:00
12/09/16 09:00
12/09116 09:00
12/09116 09:00
12/09/16 09:00
12/09/16 09:00
12109/16 09:00
12/09/16 09:0 0
12/09/16 09:0 0
12/09/16 09:00
12/09/16 09:00
12/09/1609:00

Analyzed
12/13/1618:48
12/13/16 18:48
12/13/16 18:48
12/13/16 18:48
12/16/1613:19
12113/16 18:48
12115/16 18:39
12/13/1618:48
12/13/1618:48
12/15/1618:39
12/15/16 18:39
12115/1618:39
12/15/16 18:39

Dil Fac

5

r
LChloride

Fluoride
Sulfate

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
Total Dissolved Solids 1000 10 mg/L

D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
— 12/09/1613:00 12112/1610:49 1

60
0.21
300

2.0
0.10
100

D Prepared

niglL
mg/L
mg/L

Analyzed
12/09/1602:19
1211211621:42
12110/1613:56
12116/1606:23

Dii Fac

20

Page ~of 29
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Client KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

- Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier

Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Chicago

Client Sample ID: MW-09 ——---.— Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-5
Date Collected: 12/08/16 10:38 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12/08116 15:15

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-121215-1

- Metals (ICPIMS)

RL MDL Unit
0.010 mg/L

D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
— 12/09116 09:00 12/09116 19:06 1

U
~Method: 6010C

Analyte

LLithium

Method: 6020A
Analyte
Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium

Boron
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
cobalt
Lead

Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

flMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte

General Chemistry
Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

0.077

- Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier

<0.0030 —

0.0040
0.016

<0.00 10

15
0.00052

200
<0.0050
<0.0010

<0.00050

0.24
0.038

<0.0020

Result Qualifier
<0.00020

RL
0.0030
0.0010
0.0025
0.00 10

1.0
0.00050

0.20
0.0050
0.00 10

0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

MDL Unit
mg/L
mglL
mg/L
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
rng/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

D Prepared
— 12/09/16 09:00

12/09/16 09:00
12/09/16 09:00
12/09/I 6 09:00
12/09/16 09:00
12/09/16 09:00
12109/16 09:00
12/09/16 09:00
12/09/16 09:00
12/09/16 09:00
12/09/16 09:00
12/09/16 09:00
12/09/16 09:00

Analyzed
12113/16 18:52
12/13/16 18:52
12/13/16 18:52
12113/16 18:52
12/16/1613:30
12113/16 18:52
12115/16 18:51
I2/13/l6 18:52
l2113/16 18:52
I2/I 5/16 18:51
1211 5/16 18:51
12/15/1618:51
1211 5/16 18:51

Oil Fac

20
I

1
I

1

RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
0.00020 mgfl_ — 12/09/16 13:00 12/12/1610:50 1

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
1300 10 mg/L 12/09/1602:23 1
330 10 mg/L 1211211621:43 5

0.18 0.10 mg/L 12110/16 14:05
270 100 mg/L 12/l6/16 06:24 20

Page 10 of 29
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
ProjectlSite: Waukegan CCR

rMethod: 6010C - Metals
Analyte

LLithium

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-121215-1

TestAmerica Chicago

Client Sample ID: MW-Il — Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-6
Date Collected: 12107/16 15:01 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12108/16 15:15

(ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier

Method: 6020A - Metals
Analyte
Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium

Boron
cadmium
Calcium
chromium
cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

0.038

(ICPIMS) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier

<0.0030

0.87
0.049

<0.0010
3.0

<0.00050
170

<0.0050
<0.00 10

<0.00050
<0.0050
<0.0025
<0.0020

U
RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

O5T?~ mg/L — 12/09/16 09:00 12109116 19:11 1

RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
0.0030 rng/L — 12109116 09:00 12113116 18:56
0.0010 mg/L 12109/16 09:00 12/13116 18:56 1
0.0025 mg/L 12109/16 09:00 12/13/16 18:56 1
0.0010 mgIL 12109116 09:00 12113116 18:56

0.25 mg/L 12109/16 09:00 12116/16 13:34 5
0.00050 mg/L 12109/16 09:00 12113/16 18:56 1

0.20 mgIL 12109/16 09:00 12/15/16 18:55
0.0050 mg/L 12109/16 09:00 12113/16 18:56 1
0.0010 mg/L 12/09/16 09:00 12113/16 18:56

0.00050 mg/L 12109/16 09:00 12/15/16 18:55
0.0050 mg/L 12/09/16 09:00 12/15/16 18:55
0.0025 mg/L 12)09/16 09:00 12/15/16 18:55 1
0.0020 mg/L 12)09/16 09:00 12/15/16 18:55

D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
12109/16 13:00 12/12/16 10:52 1

D Prepared

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte
MercuryE

L
Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit

<0.00020 0.00020 mg/L

General Chemistry
Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

1200
Result Qualifier MDL

270
0.12
110

RL
10
10

0.10
25

Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Analyzed
12/09/1602:27
12112/1621:43
12/10/1614:18
12/16/1606:25

Oil

5

5

Page 11 of29
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-121215-i
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-14 Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-7
Date Collected: 12/07/16 13:10 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12/08/16 15:15

rMethod: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

LLithium 0.022 0.010 mg/L — 12109/16 09:00 12109116 19:15 1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
Antimony 0.0096 0.0030 mg/L — — 12109/16 09:00 12/13/16 19:07 1
Arsenic 19 0.020 mg/L 12/09/16 09:00 12116116 14:24 20
Barium 0.42 0.0025 mg/L 12109/16 09:00 12/13/16 19:07 1
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 12109/1609:00 12113/16 19:07

Boron 0.95 0.10 mg/L 12/09/16 09:00 12116/16 13:38 2
Cadmium 0.00089 0.00050 mg/L 12/09/1609:00 12113/16 19:07 1
Calcium 240 0.20 mg/L 12109/1609:00 12/15/16 16:59 1
Chromium 4.8 0.0050 mg/L 12109/1609:00 12/13/16 19:07 1
Cobalt 0.0025 0.0010 mg/L 12109/1609:00 12113/16 19:07 1
Lead 0.00084 0.00050 mgI 12109/1609:00 12/15116 18:59 1
Molybdenum 0.0094 0.0050 mg/L 12/09/1609:00 12/15/16 18:59 1
Selenium 0.014 0.0025 mg/L 12/09/16 09:00 12/15/16 18:59 1
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 12109/1609:00 12/15/16 18:59

flMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac

~MetU~ <0.00020 0.00020 mg/L — 12109/16 13:00 12/1211610:53 1

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 1100 10 mg/L — 12109/1602:32
Chloride 340 10 mg/L 12112116 21:46 5
Fluoride 0.25 0.10 mg/L 12/1 0116 14:21
Sulfate 120 25 mg/L 12/1611606:26 5

TestArnerica Chicago
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Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
ProjectlSite: Waukegan CCR

~Method:
Analyte

LLithium

601CC - Metals

Client Sample ID: MW-16 Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-8
Date Collected: 12105/16 16:20 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12108116 15:15

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-121215-1

(ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
0.011 0.010 mg/L

D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac
— 12109/16 09:00 12/09/16 19:19 1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
Antimony <0.0030 00030 mg/L

Arsenic 0.036 0.0010 mg/L
Barium 0.062 0.0025 mg/L
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L

Boron 3.8 0.25 mg/L
Cadmium <0.00050 - 0.00050 mg/L
Calcium 160 0.20 mg/L
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L
Cobalt 0.0012 0.0010 mg/L
Lead 0.00054 0.00050 mg/L
Molybdenum 0.021 0.0050 mg/L
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/L
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L

U
D Prepared
— 12/09/16 09:00

12109/1609:00
12/09/1609:00
12/0911609:00
12/09/1609:00
12/09116 09:00
12/09/1609:00
12/09/1609:00
12109/1609:00
12/09/1609:00
12/09/1609:00
12/09/16 09:00
12/09/1609:00

Analyzed
12/13/16 19:11
12113/16 19:11
12/13/1619:11
12/13/16 19:11
12/16116 13:42
12/13/16 19:11
12115/1619:03
12/13/1619:11
12113/1619:11
12/15/16 19:03
12/I 5/16 19:03
12115/1619:03
12/15/1619:03

DII Fac

5

I
I
I
I

I
1

L
L

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
Mercury <0.00020 0.00020 mg/L

General Chemistry
Analyte

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

Result Qualifier
820

52
0.51
280

D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac
— 12/09/16 13:00 12/12/1610:55 1

RL
10

2.0
0.10
100

D PreparedMDL Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Analyzed
12109/1602:36
12/12/1622:13
12/10/1614:24
12/16/16 06:27

1311 Fac

20
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

~Method: 6010C - Metals
Analyte

LLithium

TestAmerica Chicago

Client Sample ID: Dup Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-9
Date Collected: 12105116 00:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12/08116 15:15

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-121215-1

(ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
<0.010 0.010 rnglL ——

D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
12109116 09:00 12109116 19:23 1

UMethod: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mgIL

Arsenic 0.0069 0.0010 mg/L
Barium 0.013 0.0025 mg/L
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L

Boron 2.8 0.25 mg/L
Cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L
Calcium 70 0.20 mg/L
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L
Cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L

Molybdenum 0.044 0.0050 mg/L
Selenium 0.0025 0.0025 mgIL
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mgIL

0 Prepared
— 12109116 09:00

12/09/16 09:00
12/09/16 09:00
12/09/16 09:00
12109/16 09:00
12/09/16 09:00
12109/1609:00
12109/1609:00
12109/16 09:00
12109/1609:00
1210911609:00
12/09/16 09:00
12/09116 09:00

E

Analyzed
12113/1619:15
12113/1619:15
1211 3/16 19:15
12113/1619:15
12116/1613:46
12/13/1619:15
12115/1619:07
12113/1619:15
12/13/1619:15
12/15/16 19:07
1211 5/16 19:07
12115/16 19:07
1211 5/16 19:07

Dii Fac

5
I

1
I

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
Mercury <0.00020 0.00020 mg/L

General Chemistry
Anaiyte
Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

Result Qualifier- RL MDL Unit
520 - 10 mg/L

0 Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
12/09/1613:00 1211211610:56 1

63
0.38
140

2.0
0.10

50

D Prepared

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Analyzed
12/09/1602:40
1211211621:47
12110/16 14:28
12116/1606:28

DII Fac

10
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Definitions/Glossary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-121215-1
Projecusite: Waukegan CCR

Qualifiers _______

Metals
Qualifier Qualifier Description
4 MS. MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix sp ke concentration; therefore, controHimits are not

applicable.

Glossary

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.
o Listed under the D’ column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

%R Percent Recovery
CFL contains Free Liquid
CNF Contains no Free Liquid
DER Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference)
Dii Fac Dilution Factor
DL, RA. RE, IN Indicates a Dilution. Re-analysis. Re-extraction, or additional Initial metalslanion analysis of the sample
DLC Decision level concentration
MDA Minimum detectable actMty
EDL Estimated Detection Limit
MDC Minimum detectable concentration
MDL Method Detection Limit
ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)
NC Not Calculated
ND Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
QC Quality Control
RER Relative error ratio
RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)
RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)
TEQ Toxicity.Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TestAmerica Chicago
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-121215-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Metals

Prep Batch: 364352

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-121215-1 MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-121215-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-121215-3 MW-03 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-121215-4 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-I 21 21 5-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 300SA
500-121215-6 MW-Il Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-1 21 21 5-7 MW-14 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-121215-8 MW-lB Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-121215-9 Dup Total Recoverable Water 3005A
MB 500-364352/I-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 3005A -

LCS 500-36435212-A Lab control Sample Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-121215-1 MS MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-121215-1 MSD MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 3005A

L500_121215-1 DU MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 3005A

Prep Batch: 364393

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-121215-1 MW-Cl Total/NA Water 7470A
500-121215-2 MW-C2 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-121215-3 MW-03 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-121215-4 MW-04 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-121215-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-121215-6 MW-Il Total/NA Water 7470A
500-121215-7 MW-14 TotallNA Water 7470A
500-121215-8 MW-16 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-121215-9 Dup Total/NA Water 7470A
MB 500-364393112-A Method Blank TotalINA Water 7470A
LCS 500-364393/I 3-A Lab Confrol Sample TotalINA Water 7470A
500-121215-9 MS Oup Total/NA Water 7470A
500-121215-9 MSD Dup Total/NA Water 7470A
500-121215-9 Dli Dup Total/NA Water 7470A

Analysis Batch: 364522

rLab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-121215-I MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 601CC 364352
500-121215-2 MW-C2 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 364352
500-121215-3 MW-OS Total Recoverable Water 6010C 364352
500-121215-4 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 364352
500-121215-5 MW-OS Total Recoverable Water 601CC 364352
500-121215-6 MW-Il Total Recoverable Water 601CC 364352
500-121215-7 MW-14 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 364352
500-121215-8 MW-16 Total Recoverable Water 6010C 364352
500-121215-9 Dup Total Recoverable Water 601CC 364352
MB 500-36435211-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6010C 364352
LCS 500-36435212-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6010C 364352
500-121215-I MS MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6010C 364352
500-121215-I MSD MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6010C 364352
500-121215-1 Dli MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 601CC 364352

TestAmeriCa Chicago
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-121215-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Metals (Continued)

Analysis Batch: 364705

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-121215-i MW-Ol Total/NA Water 7470A 364393
500-I 21 21 5-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water 7470A 364393
500-121215-3 MW-OS Total/NA Water 7470A 364393
500-121215-4 MW-04 Total/NA Water 7470A 364393
500-121215-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water 7470A 364393
500-121215-6 MW-il Total/NA Water 7470A 364393
500-121215-7 MW-14 Total/NA Water 7470A 364393
500-121215-8 MW-i 6 Total/NA Water 7470A 364393
500-I 21 21 5-9 Dup Total/NA Water 7470A 364393
MB 500-364393/12-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 7470A 364393
LcS 500-364393/I 3-A Lab control Sample TotalINA Water 7470A 364393
500-121215-9 MS Dup Total/NA Water 7470A 364393
500-1 21 21 5-9 MSD Cup Total/NA Water 7470A 364393
500-i 21 21 5-9 DU Dup Total/NA Water 7470A 364393

Analysis Batch: 365026

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-121215-I MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-3 MW-03 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-4 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-6 MW-l I Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-7 MW-14 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-8 MW-16 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-i 21 21 5-9 Cup Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
MB 500-364352/I-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
LCS 500-364352/2-A Lab control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-1 MS MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-I MSD MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-i DU MW-Cl - Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352

Analysis Batch: 365454

Lab Sample ID client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-121215-i MW-UI Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-i 21 21 5-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
5CC-I 21 21 5-3 MW-03 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-4 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-6 MW-Il Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-7 MW-14 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-6 MW-16 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-9 Cup Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
MB 500-364352/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
LCS 500-364352/2-A Lab control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-I MS MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-1 MSD MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-I CU MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352

TestAmerica Chicago
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-121215-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Metals (Continued) —____________

Analysis Batch: 365522

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-121215-1 MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-3 MW-03 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-4 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-6 MW-lI Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-7 MW-14 Total Recoverable. Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-7 MW-14 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-I 21 21 5-8 MW-16 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-9 Dup Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
MB 500-36435211-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
LCS 500-36435212-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-1 MS MW-01 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-121215-I MSD MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352
500-1 21 21 5-I DU MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6020A 364352

General Chemistry

Analysis Batch: 364293

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-121215-1 MW-0l Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-121215-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water SM 25400
500-121 21 5-3 MW-03 Total/NA Water SM 25400
500-121215-4 MW-04 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-i 21 21 5-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-121215-6 MW-il Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-i 21 21 5-7 MW-14 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-121215-6 MW-i6 Total/NA Water SM 254CC
500-121215-9 Dup Total/NA Water SM 254CC
MB 500-364293/I Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 25400
LCS 500-364293/2 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 25400
500-121215-1 DU MW-Cl Total/NA Water SM 25400

Analysis Batch: 364769

rLab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-121215-i -~ MW-Cl Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-121215-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water SM 4500 CI- E
500-121215-3 MW-03 Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-I 21 2i 5-4 MW-04 Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-121 21 5-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-121215-6 MW-lI Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-121215-7 MW-i4 Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-121215-8 MW-Is Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E -

500-121 21 5-9 Dup Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- S
MB 500-364769/4 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
LOS 500-364769/5 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- S

Analysis Batch: 364818

rLab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-121215-I MW-Cl Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C

TestAmerica Chicago
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QC Association Summary
Client KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 21 215-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

General Chemistry (Continued)

Analysis Batch: 364818 (Continued)

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix - Method Prep Batch
500-121215-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-1 21 21 5-3 MW-03 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-121215-4 MW-04 Total/NA Water SM 4500 FC
500-I 21 21 5-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-121 21 5-6 MW-il Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-121215-7 MW-i4 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-121215-8 MW-IC Total)NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-121215-9 Dup Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
MB 500-3648 18/3 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
MB 500-364818/31 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
LCS 500-364818/32 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
LCS 500-364818/4 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-121215-4 MS MW-04 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-i 21 21 5-4 MSD MW-04 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C

Analysis Batch: 365401

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-121215-I MW-Cl Total/NA Water SM 4500604£
500-121215-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water SM 4500604£
500-121215-3 MW-03 Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
500-i21215-4 MW-04 Total/NA Water SM 4500 604 E
500-121215-5 MW-OS Total/NA Water SM 4500 604 E
500-i 21215-6 MW-il Total/NA Water - SM 4500 604 E
500-I 21 21 5-7 MW-i4 Total/NA Water SM 4500 604 E
500-I 2i 21 5-8 MW-i6 Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 B
500-1 21 21 5-9 Dup Total/NA Water SM 4500 604 E
MB 500-365401)3 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 804 B
LCS 500-365401/4 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500804 E
500-121215-2 MS MW-02 Total/NA Water SM 4500604 E
500-121215-2 MSD MW-02 Total/NA Water SM 4500804£
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OC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-121215-1

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-36435211-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 364522

Lab Sample ID: 500-1 21215-I MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 364522

Sample
Analyte Result
Lithium <0.010

Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-1 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 364522

Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-1 Dli
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 364522

Spike
Added Result

0.500 0.511

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 364352

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 364352
%Rec.

Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
mg/L 104 80.120

Client Sample ID: MW-01
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 364352
MS MS

Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
mg)L — 102 75.125

Client Sample ID: MW-01
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 364352
%Rec. RPD

Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
mg/L 103 75-125 I 20

Client Sample ID: MW-01
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 364352
DU DU RPD

Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit
mg/L NC 20

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS)

TestAmerica Chicago

rAnaMe
LLth urn

rLab Sample ID: LCS 500-364352/2-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 364522

Analyte

LLithium

MB MB
Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
<0.010 0.010 mg/L — 12)09116 09:00 1210911€ 18:17

Spike
Added

0.500

LcS L~S
Result
0.521

Sample
Qualifier

[Anal~e
Lithium

a

Sample Sample
Result Qualifier
<0.010

[Anal~e
Lithium

Spike MSD MSD
Added Result Qualifier

0.500 0.516

Sample
Result
<0.010

Sample
Qualifier Result

<0.0 10

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-36435211-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 365026 Prep Batch: 364352

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/L — 12)09/1609:00 12/13)16 18:03 1
Arsenic <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 12/09/16 09:00 12113116 18:03
Barium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/L 12/09116 09:00 12113)16 16:03
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 12)09/16 09:00 12/13/16 18:03 1
Cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 12/09/16 09:00 12/13)16 18:03
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L 12/09/16 09:00 12)13)16 18:03
Cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 12/09/16 09:00 12/13)16 18:03 1
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestArnerica Job ID: 500-121215-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-36435211-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 365454 Prep Batch: 364352

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
Calcium <0.20 020 mg/L — 12109116 09:00 12/15/16 18:06 1
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 12/09116 09:00 12/15/16 18:06
Molybdenum <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L 12/09/16 09:00 12/15116 18:06 1
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mq/L 12/09/16 09:00 12/15/16 18:06
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 12/09/16 09:00 12/15/16 18:06

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-36435211-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank fl
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 365522 Prep Batch: 364352

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac
Boron <0.050 0.050 mg/L — 12/09/16 09:00 12/16116 12:45 1

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-364352/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 365026 Prep Batch: 364352

Spike LCS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Antimony - 0.500 0.535 mglL — 107 60-120
Arsenic 0.100 0.109 mg/L 109 80-120
Barium 2.00 2.18 mg/L 109 80-120
Beryllium 0.0500 0.0490 mg/L . 98 80-120
Cadmium 0.0500 0.0538 mg/L 108 80-120
Chromium 0.200 0.206 mg/L 103 80-120
cobalt 0.500 0509 mg/L 102 80-120

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-36435212-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 365454 Prep Batch: 364352

Spike LC5 LcS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Calcium 10.0 9.20 mg/L — 92 80-120
Lead 0.100 0.112 mglL 112 80-120
Molybdenum 1.00 0.992 mg/L 99 80-120
Selenium 0.100 0.101 mg/L 101 80-120
Thallium 0.100 0.112 mg/L 112 80-120

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-36435212-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 365522 Prep Batch: 364352

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Boron 1.00 1.04 mg/L — 1N 80-120

TestAmerica Chicago
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QC Sample Results
Client KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-121215-1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-1 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 365454

Lab Sample ID: 500-1 21 215-1 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 365522

0.100 0.107
1.00 1.05

0.100 0.0877
0.100 0.106

Sample Spike MS MS
Qualifier Added Result Qualifier

1.00 3.05

Client Sample ID: MW-al
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 364352
%Rec.
Limits
75- 125

106 75-125
96 75-125
85 75-125

106 75- 125

Client Sample ID: MW-al
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 364352
%Rec.

Unit D %Rec Limits
mgIL 81 75-125

TestAmerica Chicago

Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-1 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 365026

Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
cadmium
chromium
cobalt

Sample Sample Spike
Result Qualifier Added

<0.0030 0.500

Client Sample ID: MW-UI
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 364352

0.13
0.017

<0.0010
<0.00050

<0.0050
<0.0010

Qualifier Unit
mgIL -

mg/L
mgIL

MS MS
Result

0.533
0.226

2.13
0.0486
0.0522

0.197
0.461

0.100
2.00

0.0500
0.0500

0.200
0.500

Sample Spike
Qualifier Added

10.0

o %Rec
107
97

106
97

104
96
96

Analyte

mgIL
mgIL
mgIL
mgJL

%Rec.
Limits
75- 125
75- 125
75-125
75-125
75-125
75-125
75-125

Sample
Result

55
<0.00050

0.070
0.0025

<0.0020

MS
Result

57.7

a

calcium
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

:naMeBoron

MS
Qualifier
4

Unit D %Rec
mgIL 25
mgJL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Sample
Result

2.2

Lab Sample ID: 500-1 21215-1 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 365026

MSD MSD

Client Sample ID: MW-01
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 364352
%Rec. RPDSample

Analyte Result
Antimony — <0.0030
Arsenic 0.13
Barium 0.017
Beryllium <0.0010
cadmium <0.00050
chromium <0.0050
cobalt <0.0010

Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-I MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 365454

Sample
Analyte Result
calcium 55

Qualifier Unit
mgIL
mgIL
nigIL
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Sample Spike
Qualifier Added

0.500
0.100

2.00
0.0500
0.0500

0.200
0.500

Sample Spike
Qualifier Added

10.0
0.100

o %Rec
106
96

106
96

l03
98
97

Result
0.526
0.227

2.13
0.0478
0.0517

0.197
0.484

MSD
Result

60.6
0.107

Limits RPD Limit
75- 125 1 20
75-125 0 20
75- 125 0 20
75- 125 2 20
75- 125 I 20
75-125 0 20
75-125 1 20

Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

<0.00050
0.070

0.0025
<0.0020

MSD
Qualifier
4

1.00 1.05
0.100 0.0896
0.100 0.106

Unit
mgi
mg/L
mgJL
mgIL
mg/L

Client Sample ID: MW-al
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 364352
%Rec. RPD

0 %Rec Limits RPD Limit
54 75-125 5 20

106 75-125 0 20
98 75.125 0 20
87 75-125 2 20

106 75-125 0 20
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OC Sample Results
Client KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Projectlsite: Waukegan CCR

Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-1 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 365522

2.2

Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-1 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 365026

Sample
Analyte Result
Antimony <0.0030
Arsenic 0.13
Barium 0.017
Beryllium <0.0010
cadmium <o.oooso
chromium <0.0050
cobalt <o.ooio

Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-1 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 365454

Sample
Analyte Result
calcium 55
Lead <0.00050
Molybdenum 0.070
Selenium 0.0025
Thallium <0.0020

rLab Sample ID: 500-1 2121 5-1 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 365522

Sample
Analyte Result
Boron 2.2

Sample DU DU
Qualifier Result

<0.0030
0.122

0.0167
<0.0010

<0.00050
<0.0050
<0.0010

Sample DU DU
Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit

53.8 mg/L

Sample DU DU
Qualifier Result

2.14

Client Sample ID: MW-01
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 364352
%Rec. RPD

D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
85 75-125 I 20

Client Sample ID: MW-01
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 364352
RPD

0 RPD Limit
NC 20

5 20
3 20

NC 20
NC 20
NC 20
NC 20

Client Sample ID: MW-01
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 364352
RPD

D RPD Limit
3 20

NC 20
5 20

NC 20
NC 20

Client Sample ID: MW-01
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 364352
RPD

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-364393112-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 364705

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-364393113-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 364705

MB MB
Result Qualifier

<0.00020

LCS LCS
Result Qualifier

0 .00184

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: TotaIINA
Prep Batch: 364393

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: TotaliNA
Prep Batch: 364393

TestAmerica Chicago

r
L~l~Boron

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 21 215-1

Sample Sample
Result Qualifier

Spike
Added

1.00

MSD
Result

3.09

MSD
Qualifier Unit

mg/L

Qualifier Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgIL
mglL
mglL

a

<0.00050
0.0661

<0.0025
<0.0020

mg/L
mgIL
mg/L
mgfl.

[AnaI~e
Mercury

Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit
mg/L 4 20

[Anal~e
Mercury

RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
0.00020 mg/L — 12/09/16 13:00 12112116 10:34 I

Spike
Added

0.00200

%Rec.
Unit D %Rec Limits
mg/L 92 80-120
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OC Sample Results
Client KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 2121 5-1
ProjectlSite: Waukegan CCR

Method: 7470A -Mercury (CVAA) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-9 MS Client Sample ID: Dup
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 364705 Prep Batch: 364393

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Mercury <0.00020 0.00100 0.000975 rng/L — 98 75-125

Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-9 MSD Client Sample ID: Dup
Matrix: Water Prep Type: TotaliNA
Analysis Batch: 364705 Prep Batch: 364393

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Mercury <0.00020 0.00100 0.000903 mgIL — 90 75-125 8 20

Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-9 DU Client Sample ID: Dup
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 364705 Prep Batch: 364393

Sample Sample DU DU RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit
Mercury <0.00020 <0.00020 mgIL — NC 20

Method: SM 2540C - Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS)

rLab Sample ID: MB 500-364293/1 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 364293

MBMB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

LTotal Dissolved Solids <10 10 mgIL 12109116 01:09

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-364293/2 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 364293

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits
Total Dissolved Solids 250 276 rng/L — 110 80-120

Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-1 DU Client Sample ID: MW-01
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 364293

Sample Sample DU DU RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit
Total Dissolved Solids 560 558 mgIL — 0.7 1

Method: SM 4500 Cl-E-Chloride, Total

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-364769/4 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 364769

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
Chloride <2.0 2.0 mglL 1211211621:39 1

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-l5_59163
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QC Sample Results
Client KPRG and Associates, Inc:
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-121215-1

Method: SM 4500 Cl- E - Chloride, Total (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-36476915
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 364769

Analyte
Chloride

Method: SM 4500 F C - F!uor[de

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-36481 813
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 364818

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-364818131
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 364818

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-364818/32
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 364818

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-36481814
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 364818

Lab Sample ID: 500-1 21 2154 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 364818

Lab Sample ID: 500-12121 5-4 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 364818

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
— 12110116 12:14 1

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: TotalINA

LCS LcS %Rec.
Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits

mgIL 102 80-120

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: TotalINA

%Rec.
Unit 0 %Rec Limits
mglL 101 80-120

Client Sample ID: MW-04
Prep Type: Total/NA

Client Sample ID: MW-04
Prep Type: Total/NA

TestAmerica Chicago

Spike
Added

50.0

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA

Lcs Lcs %Rec.
Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

50.2 mg/L 100 80-120

~Analyte
Fluoride

[Anal~e
Fluoride

MB MB
Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit

~ÔJU mg/L

a

[Anal~e
Fluoride

MB MB
Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

<0.10 - mgIL — 12/10/16 13:50

Spike
—_________ ______ Added Result

10.0 10.2

rAnaløe
LF1u0n~

[AnaMe
Fluoride

LCS LCS
Result Qualifier

10.1

Spike
Added

10.0

Spike
Added

5.00
Sample Sample

Result Qualifier
0.21

LAnalyte
Fluoride

MS
Result

5.22

MSD
Result

5.22

%Rec.
%Rec Limits

100 75-125

Sample Sample Spike
Result Qualifier Added

- — 0.21 5.00

Ms
Qualifier Unit 0

mg/L

MSD
Qualifier Unit D

mg/L

%Rec.
%Rec Limits

100 75-125
RPD

0

RPD
Limit

20

Page 25 of 29
MWGI3-15 59164

— 12/19/2016



QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-121215-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Method: SM 4500 S04 E - Sulfate, Total

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-36540113 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 365401

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed DII Fac
Sulfate <5.0 5.0 mg/L — 12116/16 06:07 1

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-365401/4 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 365401

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits
Sulfate 20.0 18.9 mg/L — 94 80-120

Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-2 MS Client Sample ID: MW-02
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 365401

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit U %Rec Limits
Sulfate 160 400 586 mglL — 1b7 - 75-125

Lab Sample ID: 500-121215-2 MSD Client Sample ID: MW-02
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 365401

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Sulfate 160 400 607 mg/L — 112 75-125 4 20

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-15_59165
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TestAmerica Chicago
241750rid Street Chain of Custody Record

-University Perlcrtt-60484—
Phone (708) 534-520 Fax (708) 534-5211

Tc~t~rper~sa
Son-curt: tea PM: jC~~Ot Tru~dng No(s): CCC ND:

Client information Ian John Howieson Silo Loog
Giant Confect Phone: E-M~t
Rich Groat 630-290-6850 ~ j Page 1 of 1
Convuny J~i:
~WRG &Ascooteios Inc. — — — Analysis Requested — — — — 12313.2 ScO-t24 Il ~
A~rei: Due Oct. R.~oue.ted: ~: Pr.soivatton codes:
14665W.LlsbonRcl ~: A.HCI. M-Heuono
Ctty TAtRequected Cd.?.): S 6-NOON N -

Srookfloid lSctays a O.ZnACatae 0-AL~6C2
tt.teZip: h-NIfrIcAdd P-Ns2046
Wisoon~n5X06 ~ ~ ~
Plane. POfr 0-Mxhor 5-1-12504
262-781-0476 4601671758 H.AicotaloAdd T-TaP OeutcvaIr1tsIe
Ernst: WOth 1-Ica U.AOticn
d~r4g~pralno.~iu 35596277 :1 4 J-ClweW v-ItEM
p INca. K.COTA W-p04-t
OuarteilyweulceganlDcR 60011597 C 1~ - -

pte: s8~u?~ ~ ~ Omen
IllInois 100UPA —

Sample (wanun S
Tune •nu5o& I

OwwiuI.uoIl, - 0Sample (Cwceonp •r’rn’u.

Sam Ia identification Sam i~ Date Tim. O~9rab) AWl) 1,, Special InstructinnelNote,~
~-°‘ j1-(-ILccl7vc ~ water ~3 — —

rurw-02 )2-C-Ib aia & ~

N~W~O3 Water ~~yV
MW04 l2-≤-1c~ I4~.% & Waler I) ‘( K~

.~ )74~(& 1026 & Water ~

yz-’~-f& )h’:O~ & Waler ~
MW14 )2i-J6 ~;io fr Water )~ ~ — — ~ 500-121225c0C

MW-IS I2-’≤-f~ 1,.7O (~( Water ~

Dup — water

z
4~

Possible Hazani identification - Sample DIsj3osai(A (SO?! boasSOS.&J l,e,Otorotsinnd longer Than I manth)
~ Non4-jazwd 0Plon~mabIo S)dn frrflont Poisons = Unknown Radlologloal Roturn To client DIsposet By Lab Amhlvo For Months

Deliverable Requested: I, li liv, Other (specify) Speolal lnstruolionslQo RequiremeNts:

EniptyKitRollnqulshodby: Onto IT1mb I, 1uelhodorthpcusnt:

~ fllk /sEK ~ Re~jj~g~ 167~g ~-aW
Rahloishod W Oslo/rime: Currpeny Reo&ood ~ CateflFmef Ccrv~y

RuIn~johedb~ - Otto/rime: Cotpswj Rocs4vodb~t Otto/limo: Corrçtny

• Custddyseolsintacl: Qus1odySeall-1o~: : Coo Tanwora,iS)°Oon~Oi1erRemwt~s: ?~ •j-.-~ i?

~• &Vo~~No :- .: •.::.- .- -r~ ~::*: *- ;~1Y-frI ~-*~MWG1~15_59166
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: KPRG and Associatbs, Inc. Job Number: 500-121215-1

Login Number: 121215 List Source: TestAmerica Chicago
List Number: 1
Creator: Sanchez, Ariel M

Question Answer Comment —____________

Radioactivity wasn’t checked or is </= background as measured by a survey True
meter.
The cooler’s custody seal, if present, is intact. True

Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.
Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

CoolerTemperature is recorded. True 1.2,3.2,3.3
CCC is present. True

CCC is filled out in ink and legible. True

CCC is filled out with all pertinent information. True
Is the Field Sampler’s name present on CCC? True
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the CCC. True

Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True
HT5)
Sample containers have legible labels. True

Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True

Sample Preservation Verified. True

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, md. any requested True
MS/MSDs
Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is N/A
<6mm (1/4”).
Multiphasic samples are not present. True

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A

TestAmerica Chicago MWG13-15_59167
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Certification Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. Test~merica Job ID: 500-121215-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago —

The certifications listed below are applicable to this report.

rAuthori~ Program EPA Region Certification ID Expiration Date
Lhhhr~05 NELAP 5 100201 04-30-17

Test4merica Chicago
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